Introduced by: Mayor Date: May 19, 1987 Vote: 12 Yes, 3 No Action: Adopted as Amnd.

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 87-45

GRANTING THE KENAI PENINSULA NORDIC SKI CLUB A LAND USE PERMIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF TRAILS ACROSS BOROUGH OWNED LANDS.

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Nordic Ski Club has requested a land use permit for the construction and maintenance of public trails for school and community use prohibiting motorized vehicles and animal use;

WHEREAS, this request is on Borough patented lands and Tract 1, Central Peninsula High School Subdivision (Skyview High School); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education at its regularly scheduled meeting of April 20, 1987 recommended granting a permit to the ski club; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting of May 4, 1987 recommended granting the permit.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That a 5 year land use permit for a public trail described as being 12 foot wide and \pm 7 miles in length is authorized for the Kenai Peninsula Nordic Ski Club on the tollowing described land:

A portion of Tract 1, Central Peninsula High School Subdivision, and within the NE½ of Section 12, E½ of Section 1, Township 4 North, Range 11 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

Section 2. That the Kenai Peninsula Nordic Ski Club is required to provide a site plan locating the proposed trail for approval by the borough administration, and prior to construction the location of the proposed trail will be flagged and approved on the ground by the borough administration prior to beginning construction. The Kenai Peninsula Nordic Ski Club is also required to submit an as-built site plan locating the constructed trail.

Section 3. The use of motorized vehicles or dog teams shall be unlawful on said trail.

Section 4. That the Mayor is authorized to sign such documents necessary to effectuate this permit and is authorized

to provide a 5 year extension to the permit if in the best interest of the school district and community.

Section 5. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 19th DAY OF May , 1987.

Jonathan W. Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Borough Clerk